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Table 66
LSSREF1. On the whole, how well informed, if at all, do you feel about the issues being debated in the referendum campaign?
Base : All
Total Employment status Children in Unweigh
(Weight AGE of respondent Home ownership household Sector ted
ed) Gender Q2c/Q2cr (Q.4) (DEM2) (DEM5) (PSEC) Total
Private
Working | Working Owner Rent /Self-
55 or (full (part- Not occup council | Rented empl
Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-54 more time) time) working | Retired ied IHAT private Yes No -oyed Public All
(x) (@) (b) (©) (d) (&) 0 @ (h) [0} [0} (K) 0 (m) (n) (0) () (@
Unweighted Total 1006 476 530 127 141 339 390 415 128 184 269 715 138 106 266 740 272 240 1006
Weighted Total 1006 482 524 144 153 345 356 416 109 214 256 655 233 90* 277 729 340 143 1006
Very well informed 139 86 53 21 19 48 51 61 12 27 38 97 33 7 36 102 49 21 139
14%b 18%xb  10% 15% 12% 14% 14% 15% 11% 13% 15% 15% 14% 8% 13% 14% 14% 15% 14%
Fairly well informed 420 214 206 56 66 159 136 197 44 80 94 285 80 40 119 301 156 67 429
42% 44% 39% 39% 43% 46% 38% 47%xij  40% 38% 37% 43% 34% 45% 43% 41% 46% 47% 43%
Not very well informed 340 145 195 39 52 108 136 129 40 62 105 210 91 35 85 255 106 47 340
34%ak  30% 37%xa  27% 34% 31% 38%xc  31% 36% 29% 41%xgi  32% 39% 39% 31% 35% 31% 33% 34%
Not at all informed 94 35 59 26 16 27 25 26 12 40 15 57 24 8 32 61 24 8 87
9%afgiq 7% 11%xa  18%xef  10% 8% 7% 6% 11% 19%xgj 6% 9% 10% 9% 12% 8% 7% 5% 9%
Don't know 13 2 1 2 - 3 9 3 2 4 5 6 6 - 4 9 4 - 1
1%a 1% 2% 1% - 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% - 2% 1% 1% - 1%
Combinations - Summary net
Very/fairly well 558 299 259 77 85 207 187 259 55 107 132 382 113 47 155 403 205 88 568
informed 56%b 62%xb  49% 53% 56% 60% 53% 62%xhij  51% 50% 51% 58%x| 48% 53% 56% 55% 60% 62% 56%
Not very well/Not at all 434 180 254 65 68 135 160 155 52 103 120 267 115 42 117 317 130 55 427
informed 43%agk 3% 48%xa  45% 44% 39% 45% 37% 48% 48%g 47%qg 41% 49% 47% 42% 43% 38% 38% 42%
Net very/fairly well 124 | 119 5 11 17 72 27 104 3 5 12 115 -2 5 38 87 76 33 141
informed 12%bfhi  25%xb 1% 8% 11% 21%xcdf 8% 25%xhij 3% 2% 5% 18%xIm 1% 5% 14% 12% 22%x 23% 14%
im_|

Fieldwork dates : 29th November to 5th December 2013

Respondent Type : General public

J13-085242-01 Weighted. All fieldwork. Coded. Suppression and ranking not yet applied.
Source : Ipsos MORI

Ipsos MORI
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b - x/c/d/elf - x/g/hlilj - x/k/l/m - x/n/o - x/plq

*small base
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Table 67
LSSREF1. On the whole, how well informed, if at all, do you feel about the issues being debated in the referendum campaign?
Base : All
Party support
Scottish Parliament
Total Holyrood INDY1 Should How well | Unweig
(Weigh Affluence of area First vote - constituency Scotland be an informed? hted
ted) 20% zones Urban/rural (SP _votela/2b/3c, Q7al/b/c) independent country? | (LSSREF1) | Total
Not
Scot Very very
-tish / well/
Con & fairly Not
Union Scot Scot well at all
1 Most 5 Least -ist -tish -tish Undeci inform | inform
deprived 2 3 4 deprived Urban | Rural Party Lab LD SNP Other Yes No ded ed ed
(x) (@) (b) (©) (d) (&) 0 @ (h) [0} [0} (K) 0 (m) (n) (0) () (@
Unweighted Total 1006 110 150 174 203 231 669 199 136 307 77 294 60 296 572 138 568 427 1006
Weighted Total 1006 143 162 177 186 202 670 200 128 305 68 299 54+ 313 551 142 558 434 1006
Very well informed 139 16 23 24 28 30 94 27 19 38 10 56 7 72 54 13 139 - 139
14%nq 11% 14% 14% 15% 15% 14%  14%| 14%  12%  15% @ 19%x  12% 23%xno  10% 9% 25%xq - 14%
Fairly well informed 420 | 55 56 75 85 94 286 79 52 125 31 144 15 160 224 36 420 - 429
42%log 38% 35% 42% 46% 47%b 43%  40%| 41%  41%  46%  48%xl  28% 51%xno  41%o0 25% 75%xq - 43%
Not very well informed 340 54 66 60 56 59 223 72 38 125 21 82 26 64 212 64 - 340 340
34%kmp 38% 41%de 34% 30% 29% 33% 36% 29% 41%xhk 32% 27% 47%xhk 20% 38%xm 45%xm - 78%xp 34%
Not at all informed 94 | 18 13 18 16 18 64 19 18 16 4 15 5 16 55 23 - 94 87
9%ikmp 13% 8% 10% 9% 9% 9% 9%|  14%ik 5% 5% 5%  10% 5% 10%m 16%xm - 22%xp 9%
Don't know 13 | - 3 - 1 1 3 3 2 3 1 3 1 1 6 6 | - - 1
1%fpq - 2% - 1% 1% * 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% * 1% 4%xmn - - 1%
Combinations - Summary net
Very/fairly well 558 71 79 99 113 124 380 106 71 162 41 199 22 232 278 49 558 - 568
informed 56%Inoq 50% 49% 56% 61%b 61%b 57% 53% 55% 53% 61%I 67%xhi  40% 74%xn0  50%0 34% 100%xq - 56%
I
Not very well/Not at all 434 72 80 78 71 77 287 91 56 140 25 97 31 80 267 87 - 434 427
informed 43%kmp 50% 49%e 44% 38% 38% 43% 45% 43%k  46%k  37% 33% 57%xjk  25% 48%xm 62%xmn - 100%xp 42%
Net very/fairly well 124 | -1 -1 22 41 47 93 15 15 22 16 102 -9 152 11 -39 558 -434 141
informed 12%abgilno -1% -1% 12%ab 22%xabc 23%xab  14%g 8% 12%I 7%I| 24%xhi  34%xh  -17% 49%xno 2% -27% 100%x  -100% 14%
C | il q

Fieldwork dates : 29th November to 5th December 2013

Respondent Type : General public

J13-085242-01 Weighted. All fieldwork. Coded. Suppression and ranking not yet applied.
Source : Ipsos MORI

*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b/c/d/e - x/flg - x/hlilj/k/l - x/m/n/o - x/p/q

*small base

Ipsos MORI




LSSREF3(a) Based on what you have read, seen or heard in the debate so far, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

Scottish Public Attitudes & Opinion Monitor - Wave 17

The debate so far has been useful in helping me decide how to vote in the

referendum.

Base : All

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Strongly agree

Tend to agree
Neither agree nor
disagree

Tend to disagree

Strongly disagree

Don't know

Combinations - Summary

Agree
Disagree

Net Agree

Page 93

Table 78

Total Employment status Children in Unweigh
(Weight AGE of respondent Home ownership household Sector ted
ed) Gender Q2c/Q2cr (Q.4) (DEM2) (DEM5) (PSEC) Total
Private
Working | Working Owner Rent [Self-
55 or (full (part- Not occup council | Rented empl
Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-54 more time) time) working | Retired ied IHAT private Yes No -oyed Public All
(x) (@) (b) (©) (d) (&) 0 @ (h) [0} [0} (K) 0 (m) (n) (0) () (@

1006 476 530 127 141 339 390 415 128 184 269 715 138 106 266 740 272 240 1006

1006 482 524 144 153 345 356 416 109 214 256 655 233 90* 277 729 340 143 1006

155 91 64 38 23 53 41 62 14 44 33 89 50 11 46 110 52 18 140
15%bfk 19%xb 12% 27%xdef  15% 15% 11% 15% 13% 20%j 13% 14% 21%k 13% 16% 15% 15% 13% 14%

249 122 126 41 49 74 80 106 24 56 63 164 52 28 69 180 81 39 253
25% 25% 24% 29% 32%xef  22% 23% 25% 22% 26% 24% 25% 22% 31% 25% 25% 24% 27% 25%

136 56 79 14 23 59 39 71 13 27 25 85 32 17 39 96 53 21 132
13%j 12% 15% 10% 15% 17%xf 11% 17%xj 12% 12% 10% 13% 14% 19% 14% 13% 16% 15% 13%

188 98 91 24 25 7 61 84 28 37 37 134 33 15 60 128 74 27 195
19%j 20% 17% 17% 16% 22% 17% 20% 25%j 17% 15% 20%x 14% 17% 22% 18% 22% 19% 19%

255 108 147 24 30 76 122 88 30 43 91 172 57 18 60 194 74 35 264
25%c: 22% 28% 17% 19% 22% 34%xcde 21% 27% 20% 35%xgi 26% 24% 20% 22% 27% 22% 25% 26%

23 7 16 2 3 6 13 6 1 8 9 12 9 1 2 21 5 1 22
2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 4% 1% 1% 4% 3% 2% 4% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2%

404 213 191 80 72 127 121 168 38 99 95 253 102 39 114 289 133 58 393
40%Db 44%xb 36% 56%xef  47%f 37% 34% 40% 35% 46% 37% 39% 44% 44% 41% 40% 39% 40% 39%

443 206 238 48 55 153 183 172 57 80 128 306 90 33 121 323 148 62 459
44%c 43% 45% 33% 36% 44% 51%xcd  41% 53%gi 37% 50%xgi 47%x 39% 37% 44% 44% 44% 44% 46%

-39 7 -47 32 17 -26 -62 -4 -20 19 -33 -53 11 6 -6 -33 -15 -5 -66
-4% 2% -9% 22%de 11% -8% -17% -1% -18% 9%g -13% -8% 5% 7% -2% -5% -4% -3% -7%

Fieldwork dates : 29th November to 5th December 2013
Respondent Type : General public
J13-085242-01 Weighted. All fieldwork. Coded. Suppression and ranking not yet applied.
Source : Ipsos MORI

*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b - x/c/d/elf - x/g/hlilj - x/k/l/m - x/n/o - x/plq

*small base

Ipsos MORI
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Table 79
LSSREF3(a) Based on what you have read, seen or heard in the debate so far, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
The debate so far has been useful in helping me decide how to vote in the
referendum.
Base : All
Party support
Scottish Parliament
Total Holyrood INDY1 Should How well | Unweig
(Weigh Affluence of area First vote - constituency Scotland be an informed? hted
ted) 20% zones Urban/rural (SP _votela/2b/3c, Q7alb/c) independent country?| (LSSREF1) | Total
Not
Scot Very very
-tish / well/
Con & fairly Not
Union Scot Scot well at all
1 Most 5 Least -ist -tish -tish Undeci inform | inform
deprived 2 3 4 deprived Urban Rural Party Lab LD SNP Other Yes No ded ed ed
(x) (@ (b) © (d) (e) ® @ (h) ® (0] K) (0] (m) (n) (0) (9] @
Unweighted Total 1006 110 150 174 203 231 669 199 136 307 77 294 60 296 572 138 568 427 1006
Weighted Total 1006 143 162 177 186 202 670 200 128 305 68* 299 54+ 313 551 142 558 434 1006
Strongly agree 155 27 31 30 27 20 109 25 14 4 9 67 3 83 62 10 115 38 140
15%elnog 19%e 19%e 17% 14% 10% 16%  13%| 11% = 14%  13%  22%xhil 5% 27%xno  11% 7% 21%xq 9% 14%
Tend to agree 249 28 38 47 45 53 151 60 24 73 20 74 12 92 111 45 180 67 253
25%fnq 19% 23% 27% 24% 26% 23%  30%| 19%  24%  29%  25%  22% 30%xn  20% 2%  32%xq  15% 25%
Neither agree nor 136 15 16 25 32 28 88 29 10 4 11 50 5 44 70 21 66 69 132
disagree 13% 11% 10% 14% 17% 14% 13%  14% 8%  13%  16%  17%h  10% 14% 13% 15% 12%  16% 13%
Tend to disagree 188 26 28 37 35 45 137 33 27 63 10 49 14 40 122 27 93 93 195
19%n] 18% 17% 21% 19% 22% 21%  17%| 21%  21%  15%  16% = 26% 13% 22%xm  19% 17%  21% 19%
Strongly disagree 255 42 45 32 43 55 169 48 51 80 18 51 20 50 175 30 98 152 264
25%ckmp 29% 28% 18% 23% 27%c 25%  24%|  40%xik 26%k  26%  17%  38%xk  16% 32%xmo  21% 18%  35%xp 26%
Don't know 23 | 5 5 7 3 1 14 5 3 7 1 8 - 3 12 8 6 15 22
2%ep 3% 3% 4%e 1% * 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% - 1% 2% 6%xmn 1% 4%p 2%
Combinations - Summary
Agree 404 55 68 7 72 73 260 85 37 115 28 141 15 175 173 55 295 105 393
40%hnq 39% 42% 43% 39% 36% 3%  43%| 29%  38%  42%  47%xhi 27% 56%xno  31% 39% 53%xq  24% 39%
I
Disagree 443 68 73 69 79 100 307 81 78 143 27 100 34 90 296 57 191 245 459
44%kmp 48% 45% 39% 42% 49% 6%  41% 60%xij  47%k  40%  34%  63%xij  29% 54%xmo  40%m  34%  56%xp 46%
k k
Net Agree -39 -13 -5 8 -6 27 -46 4 -40 -28 1 41 -20 85 -123 -1 104 -140 -66
-4% 9% 3% 4%bd 3% -13% % 2%|  -31% 9% 1%  14%xh -36% 27%xo0  -22% 1% 19%x  -32% 7%
ijl

Fieldwork dates : 29th November to 5th December 2013

Respondent Type : General public

J13-085242-01 Weighted. All fieldwork. Coded. Suppression and ranking not yet applied.
Source : Ipsos MORI

Ipsos MORI
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b/c/d/e - x/flg - x/hlilj/k/l - x/m/n/o - x/p/q

*small base
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LSSREF3(b) Based on what you have read, seen or heard in the debate so far, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
The debate so far has been interesting for people like me.

Base : All

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Strongly agree

Tend to agree
Neither agree nor
disagree

Tend to disagree

Strongly disagree

Don't know

Combinations - Summary

Agree
Disagree

Net Agree

Total Employment status Children in Unweigh
(Weight AGE of respondent Home ownership household Sector ted
ed) Gender 0Q2c/Q2cr (Q.4) (DEM2) (DEM5) (PSEC) Total
Private
Working | Working Owner Rent [Self-
55 or (full (part- Not occup council | Rented empl
Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-54 more time) time) working | Retired ied IHAT private Yes No -oyed Public All
(x) (@) (b) (©) (d) (&) 0 @ (h) [0} [0} (K) 0 (m) (n) (0) () (@

1006 476 530 127 141 339 390 415 128 184 269 715 138 106 266 740 272 240 1006

1006 482 524 144 153 345 356 416 109 214 256 655 233 90* 277 729 340 143 1006

216 114 102 34 37 78 62 92 18 51 53 130 58 22 69 147 74 33 215
21%fH 24% 19% 24% 25% 23% 17% 22% 17% 24% 21% 20% 25% 24% 25% 20% 22% 23% 21%

324 159 165 50 51 110 111 139 39 66 79 221 67 28 82 242 117 41 317
32% 33% 32% 35% 33% 32% 31% 33% 36% 31% 31% 34% 29% 31% 30% 33% 34% 29% 32%

105 42 63 16 17 38 34 42 9 30 24 62 23 16 35 70 21 21 110
10%p 9% 12% 11% 11% 11% 9% 10% 8% 14% 9% 9% 10% 18%xk 13% 10% 6% 15%xp 11%

162 80 82 22 22 60 57 75 21 26 38 110 35 15 42 121 68 22 162
16% 17% 16% 15% 14% 17% 16% 18% 20% 12% 15% 17% 15% 16% 15% 17% 20% 16% 16%

181 81 100 21 21 57 80 67 20 34 55 125 41 9 48 133 58 23 183
18%m 17% 19% 15% 14% 17% 22%xd 16% 18% 16% 21% 19%m 18% 10% 17% 18% 17% 16% 18%

18 6 12 1 4 2 12 2 2 6 8 9 8 * 1 17 1 2 19
2%egp 1% 2% * 2% * 3%xe * 2% 3%g 3%d 1% 3% 1% * 2% * 2% 2%

540 273 267 84 89 188 173 230 58 117 132 351 126 50 151 389 191 74 532
54%f 57% 51% 58% 58% 55% 49% 55% 53% 55% 51% 54% 54% 55% 55% 53% 56% 52% 53%

343 161 182 43 43 117 137 142 41 61 92 234 77 24 89 254 126 45 345
34% 33% 35% 30% 28% 34% 38%: 34% 37% 28% 36% 36% 33% 26% 32% 35% 37% 32% 34%

197 112 85 41 45 71 37 88 17 57 40 117 49 26 62 135 65 29 187
20%bfk 23%xb 16% 28%xf 30%xf 21%f 10% 21% 15% 27%xhj 16% 18% 21% 29%xk 22% 19% 19% 20% 19%

Fieldwork dates : 29th November to 5th December 2013
Respondent Type : General public
J13-085242-01 Weighted. All fieldwork. Coded. Suppression and ranking not yet applied.
Source : Ipsos MORI

*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b - x/c/d/elf - x/g/hlilj - x/k/l/m - x/n/o - x/plq

*small base
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Table 80

Ipsos MORI




Base : All

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Strongly agree
Tend to agree
Neither agree nor
disagree

Tend to disagree

Strongly disagree

Don't know

Combinations - Su

Agree

Disagree

Net Agree
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Table 81
LSSREF3(b) Based on what you have read, seen or heard in the debate so far, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
The debate so far has been interesting for people like me.
Party support
Scottish Parliament
Total Holyrood INDY1 Should How well | Unweig
(Weigh Affluence of area First vote - constituency Scotland be an informed? hted
ted) 20% zones Urban/rural (SP _votela/2b/3c, Q7alb/c) independent country?| (LSSREF1) | Total
Not
Scot Very very
-tish / well/
Con & fairly Not
Union Scot Scot well at all
1 Most 5 Least -ist -tish -tish Undeci inform | inform
deprived 2 3 4 deprived Urban Rural Party Lab LD SNP Other Yes No ded ed ed
(x) (@ (b) © (d) (e) ® @ (h) ® (0] K) (0] (m) (n) (0) (9] @
1006 110 150 174 203 231 669 199 136 307 77 294 60 296 572 138 568 427 1006
1006 143 162 177 186 202 670 200 128 305 68* 299 54+ 313 551 142 558 434 1006
216 40 31 4 40 37 149 40 9 65 9 9% 8 120 70 26 161 53 215
21%hng 28% 19% 23% 21% 18% 22%  20% 7%  21%h  13%  32%xhi 15% 38%xno  13% 18% 20%xq  12% 21%
il
324 31 58 70 55 74 216 70 41 98 27 100 15 104 167 53 204 118 317
32%aq 22% 36%a 39%a 29% 37%a 32%  35%| 32%  32%  40%  34%  28% 33% 30% 38% 36%xq  27% 32%
105 17 14 13 20 21 68 17 15 31 8 23 9 23 64 18 56 46 110
10% 12% 9% 8% 11% 10% 10% 9%| 11%  10%  12% 8%  17%K 7% 12% 12% 0%  11% 11%
162 19 21 28 4 35 103 40 27 44 11 44 10 36 102 25 67 95 162
16%mp 13% 13% 16% 22%xb 17% 15%  20%| 21%  14%  17%  15%  18% 11% 18%xm  18% 12%  22%xp 16%
181 32 36 21 29 33 121 30 34 60 12 31 11 27 137 16 63 115 183
18%ckmop 22%¢ 22%¢ 12% 16% 17% 18%  15% 26%xk  20%k  17%  10%  20% 9% 25%xmo  11% 11%  26%xp 18%
18 4 3 5 1 2 12 3 3 8 - 5 1 3 10 4 8 7 19
2% 3% 2% 3% * 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% - 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2%
mmary
540 71 89 111 94 111 365 110 51 162 36 197 24 224 237 79 365 171 532
54%hnq 50% 55% 63%xd 51% 55% 55%  55%| 39%  53%h  54%  66%xhi 43% 71%xno  43% 56%n  65%xq  39% 53%
I
343 51 56 48 71 68 224 70 61 104 23 75 21 63 239 41 130 210 345
34%kmp 35% 35% 27% 38%¢ 34% 34%  35%|  47%xik  34%k  34%  25%  38% 20% 43%xmo  29% 23%  48%xp 34%
197 21 33 62 23 42 141 40 -10 59 13 121 3 161 -2 38 234 -39 187
20%dhinqg 14% 20% 35%xabde 13% 21%d 21% 20% -8% 19%hl 19%hl 41%xhij 5% 51%xno * 27%xn 42%xq -9% 19%
I

Fieldwork dates : 29th November to 5th December 2013
Respondent Type : General public
J13-085242-01 Weighted. All fieldwork. Coded. Suppression and ranking not yet applied.
Source : Ipsos MORI

*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b/c/d/e - x/flg - x/hlilj/k/l - x/m/n/o - x/p/q

*small base

Ipsos

MORI




LSSREF3(c) Based on what you have read, seen or heard in the debate so far, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

The debate so far has been too aggressive.

Base : All

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Strongly agree

Tend to agree
Neither agree nor
disagree

Tend to disagree
Strongly disagree

Don't know

Combinations - Si
Agree

Disagree

Net Agree

Scottish Public Attitudes & Opinion Monitor - Wave 17

Total Employment status Children in Unweigh
(Weight AGE of respondent Home ownership household Sector ted
ed) Gender 0Q2c/Q2cr (Q.4) (DEM2) (DEM5) (PSEC) Total
Private
Working | Working Owner Rent [Self-
55 or (full (part- Not occup council | Rented empl
Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-54 more time) time) working | Retired ied IHAT private Yes No -oyed Public All
(x) (@) (b) (©) (d) (&) 0 @ (h) [0} [0} (K) 0 (m) (n) (0) () (@

1006 476 530 127 141 339 390 415 128 184 269 715 138 106 266 740 272 240 1006

1006 482 524 144 153 345 356 416 109 214 256 655 233 90* 277 729 340 143 1006

92 46 46 6 10 28 49 33 7 12 40 64 19 6 17 76 26 11 99
9%c 10% 9% 4% 7% 8% 14%xcde 8% 6% 6% 16%xghi  10% 8% 7% 6% 10% 8% 8% 10%

174 92 82 27 28 63 53 72 29 35 38 112 40 19 49 125 61 29 177
17% 19% 16% 19% 18% 18% 15% 17% 27%xgij  16% 15% 17% 17% 21% 18% 17% 18% 20% 18%

136 56 79 19 21 52 41 58 14 31 30 82 35 17 46 90 42 26 140
13% 12% 15% 14% 14% 15% 12% 14% 13% 15% 12% 12% 15% 19% 17% 12% 12% 18% 14%

363 174 189 56 60 132 115 170 44 69 76 258 59 34 121 242 145 56 369
36%ijlo 36% 36% 39% 39% 38% 32% 41%x]j 40% 32% 30% 39%xI 25% 37%I 44%x0 33% 43%x 39% 37%

190 96 94 31 28 55 73 73 9 49 55 115 57 14 38 152 57 16 177
19%hngq  20% 18% 22% 18% 16% 21% 18%h 8% 23%h 21%h 18% 24% 15% 14% 21%xn 17% 11% 18%

51 18 33 5 5 15 26 11 5 18 18 25 22 - 6 45 7 4 44
5%gkmnp 4% 6% 3% 4% 4% 7%: 3% 5% 8%g 7% 4% 10%xkm - 2% 6%xn 2% 3% 4%

ummary

266 138 128 32 38 91 101 105 36 47 78 176 60 25 66 200 87 40 276
26% 29% 24% 23% 25% 26% 29% 25% 33%i 22% 30% 27% 26% 28% 24% 27% 26% 28% 27%

553 270 283 87 88 187 188 243 53 118 131 373 116 47 159 394 202 72 546
55% 56% 54% 60% 58% 54% 53% 58% 49% 55% 51% 57%x 50% 53% 58% 54% 60%q 51% 54%

-287 -132 -155 -54 -50 -96 -86 -139 -17 -71 -53 -197 -56 -22 -93 -193 -115 -32 -270
-29% -27% -30% -38% -33% -28% -24% -33% -16% -33% -21% -30% -24% -24% -34% -27% -34% -23% -27%

Fieldwork dates : 29th November to 5th December 2013

Respondent Type : General public

J13-085242-01 Weighted. All fieldwork. Coded. Suppression and ranking not yet applied.
Source : Ipsos MORI

*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b - x/c/d/elf - x/g/hlilj - x/k/l/m - x/n/o - x/plq

*small base
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Table 82

Ipsos MORI




Base : All

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Strongly agree

Tend to agree
Neither agree nor
disagree

Tend to disagree

Strongly disagree

Don't know

Combinations - Su

Agree

Disagree

Net Agree
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Table 83
LSSREF3(c) Based on what you have read, seen or heard in the debate so far, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
The debate so far has been too aggressive.
Party support
Scottish Parliament
Total Holyrood INDY1 Should How well | Unweig
(Weigh Affluence of area First vote - constituency Scotland be an informed? hted
ted) 20% zones Urban/rural (SP _votela/2b/3c, Q7alb/c) independent country?| (LSSREF1) | Total
Not
Scot Very very
-tish / well/
Con & fairly Not
Union Scot Scot well at all
1 Most 5 Least -ist -tish -tish Undeci inform | inform
deprived 2 3 4 deprived Urban Rural Party Lab LD SNP Other Yes No ded ed ed
(x) (@ (b) © (d) (e) ® @ (h) ® (0] K) (0] (m) (n) (] (9] @
1006 110 150 174 203 231 669 199 136 307 77 294 60 296 572 138 568 427 1006
1006 143 162 177 186 202 670 200 128 305 68* 299 54+ 313 551 142 558 434 1006
92 13 12 21 19 17 62 19 10 33 4 26 8 28 56 8 52 39 99
9% 9% 7% 12% 10% 8% 9%  10% 8%  11% % 9%  15% 9% 10% 6% 9% 9% 10%
174 26 24 30 34 37 110 40 26 47 15 45 17 43 110 21 102 71 177
17% 18% 15% 17% 18% 18% 16%  20%| 21%  15%  22%  15%  31%xik  14% 20%xm  14% 18%  16% 18%
136 17 13 28 29 30 93 23 20 48 11 33 8 36 77 22 74 62 140
13%h 12% 8% 16%b 16%b 15% 4%  12%| 16%  16%  17% = 11%  14% 11% 14% 16% 13%  14% 14%
363 45 65 58 69 81 240 78 39 105 29 117 16 118 187 59 217 145 369
36% 31% 40% 33% 37% 40% 36%  39%| 30%  35%  43%  39%  30% 38% 34% 42% 39%  33% 37%
190 37 35 27 29 33 135 26 24 58 7 66 6 79 93 19 100 87 177
19%g 26%d 22% 15% 15% 17% 20%g  13%|  19%  19% = 10%  22% = 10% 25%xno  17% 13% 18%  20% 18%
51 6 14 13 6 4 29 13 9 14 1 13 - 10 28 13 13 31 44
5%ep 4% 9%e %e 3% 2% 4% 7% 7% 5% 1% 4% - 3% 5% 9%m 2% 7%xp 4%
mmary
266 39 35 51 53 53 172 60 37 80 19 71 25 71 166 29 153 109 276
26% 27% 22% 29% 29% 26% 26%  30%| 29%  26%  29%  24%  46%xhi  23% 30%xmo  20% 21%  25% 27%
k
553 81 100 85 98 115 375 104 62 164 36 183 22 196 279 78 318 232 546
55%In 57% 62%¢ 48% 53% 57% 56%  52%| 49%  54%  53%  61%xhl 40% 63%xn  51% 55% 57%  53% 54%
-287 -42 -65 -34 -45 -62 -203 -44 -26 -84 -17 -112 3 -125 -113 -49 -165 -123 -270
-29% -30% -40% -19% -24% -30% -30%  -22%|  -20%  -27% _ -25% _ -37% 5% -40% -20% -34%|  -29%  -28% 27%

Fieldwork dates : 29th November to 5th December 2013
Respondent Type : General public
J13-085242-01 Weighted. All fieldwork. Coded. Suppression and ranking not yet applied.
Source : Ipsos MORI

*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b/c/d/e - x/flg - x/hlilj/k/l - x/m/n/o - x/p/q

*small base

Ipsos

MORI




LSSREF3(d) Based on what you have read, seen or heard in the debate so far, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

Scottish Public Attitudes & Opinion Monitor - Wave 17

The debate so far has not covered the issues that are important to me.

Base : All

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Strongly agree

Tend to agree
Neither agree nor
disagree

Tend to disagree

Strongly disagree

Don't know

Combinations - Summary

Agree
Disagree

Net Agree

Total Employment status Children in Unweigh
(Weight AGE of respondent Home ownership household Sector ted
ed) Gender 0Q2c/Q2cr (Q.4) (DEM2) (DEM5) (PSEC) Total
Private
Working | Working Owner Rent [Self-
55 or (full (part- Not occup council | Rented empl
Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-54 more time) time) working | Retired ied IHAT private Yes No -oyed Public All
(x) (@) (b) (©) (d) (&) 0 @ (h) [0} [0} (K) 0 (m) (n) (0) () (@

1006 476 530 127 141 339 390 415 128 184 269 715 138 106 266 740 272 240 1006

1006 482 524 144 153 345 356 416 109 214 256 655 233 90* 277 729 340 143 1006

298 142 157 33 38 102 122 129 31 a7 87 210 62 17 82 217 103 42 302
30%im 29% 30% 23% 25% 29% 34%xc 31%i 29% 22% 34%i 32%xm  27% 19% 30% 30% 30% 30% 30%

246 126 120 32 39 93 82 99 30 55 62 164 52 26 70 177 87 35 249
24% 26% 23% 22% 25% 27% 23% 24% 28% 26% 24% 25% 22% 29% 25% 24% 26% 24% 25%

119 a7 72 19 18 a7 34 49 13 30 23 68 31 17 33 86 46 14 112
12%k 10% 14% 13% 12% 14% 9% 12% 12% 14% 9% 10% 13% 19%xk 12% 12% 14% 10% 11%

191 95 96 36 35 68 48 90 20 48 31 120 50 16 56 135 63 35 191
19%fj 20% 18% 25%f 23%f 20%f 13% 22%j 19% 22%j 12% 18% 21% 17% 20% 18% 19% 24% 19%

105 56 49 13 19 25 46 39 7 20 37 66 27 9 27 7 34 12 104
10%e 12% 9% 9% 12% 7% 13%xe 9% 7% 9% 14%xh 10% 11% 10% 10% 11% 10% 8% 10%

a7 16 31 10 4 9 24 10 7 14 17 27 11 4 9 38 7 5 48
5%egp 3% 6% 7% 3% 3% 7%xe 2% 7%g 6%g 6% 4% 5% 5% 3% 5% 2% 3% 5%

545 268 277 65 77 195 204 228 61 102 149 374 114 44 152 393 191 77 551
54% 56% 53% 45% 50% 57% 57%( 55% 56% 48% 58%i 57%x 49% 49% 55% 54% 56% 54% 55%

295 151 145 50 54 94 94 130 28 68 68 186 77 25 84 212 97 47 295
29% 31% 28% 35% 35% 27% 26% 31% 25% 32% 26% 28% 33% 27% 30% 29% 28% 33% 29%

249 117 132 16 22 101 110 98 34 34 81 188 38 19 68 182 94 30 256
25%cdil 24% 25% 11% 15% 29%xcd  31%xcd  24%i 31%i 16% 32%xgi 29%x| 16% 21% 25% 25% 28% 21% 25%

Fieldwork dates : 29th November to 5th December 2013

Respondent Type : General public

J13-085242-01 Weighted. All fieldwork. Coded. Suppression and ranking not yet applied.
Source : Ipsos MORI

*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b - x/c/d/elf - x/g/hlilj - x/k/l/m - x/n/o - x/plq

*small base
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Table 84

Ipsos MORI




Base : All

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Strongly agree

Tend to agree
Neither agree nor
disagree

Tend to disagree

Strongly disagree

Don't know

Combinations - Su

Agree

Disagree

Net Agree
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Table 85
LSSREF3(d) Based on what you have read, seen or heard in the debate so far, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
The debate so far has not covered the issues that are important to me.
Party support
Scottish Parliament
Total Holyrood INDY1 Should How well | Unweig
(Weigh Affluence of area First vote - constituency Scotland be an informed? hted
ted) 20% zones Urban/rural (SP _votela/2b/3c, Q7alb/c) independent country?| (LSSREF1) | Total
Not
Scot Very very
-tish / well/
Con & fairly Not
Union Scot Scot well at all
1 Most 5 Least -ist -tish -tish Undeci inform | inform
deprived 2 3 4 deprived Urban Rural Party Lab LD SNP Other Yes No ded ed ed
(x) (@ (b) © (d) (e) ® @ (h) ® (0] K) (0] (m) (n) (0) (9] @
1006 110 150 174 203 231 669 199 136 307 77 294 60 296 572 138 568 427 1006
1006 143 162 177 186 202 670 200 128 305 68* 299 54+ 313 551 142 558 434 1006
298 47 53 4 59 53 199 54 46 107 31 49 18 49 212 38 129 166 302
30%kmp 33% 33% 23% 32% 26% 30% 27% 36%k 35%xk  47%xk  16% 34%K 16% 38%xmo  27%m 23% 38%xp 30%
246 30 36 49 38 59 161 51 35 79 16 80 11 75 134 37 141 103 249
24% 21% 22% 28% 20% 29% 24%  26%| 27% @ 26%  23%  27%  21% 24% 24% 26% 25%  24% 25%
119 13 15 20 25 27 75 25 12 33 5 39 5 4 53 24 65 54 112
12%n| 9% 9% 11% 14% 14% 1%  13% 9%  11% %  13% 9% 13% 10% 17 12%  12% 11%
191 24 31 4 36 38 130 40 19 53 9 74 10 79 87 24 136 52 191
19%nq 17% 19% 23% 19% 19% 19%  20%| 18%  17%  13%  25%xhi 19% 25%xn  16% 17% 24%xq  12% 19%
j
105 23 17 20 16 18 75 19 8 27 5 44 8 59 39 6 75 30 104
10%noq 16% 10% 11% 9% 9% 1%  10% 7% 9% 7%  15%xhi  16% 19%xno 7% 5% 13%xq 7% 10%
47 7 10 6 12 6 30 10 8 6 2 13 1 10 25 12 12 29 48
5%ip 5% 6% 3% 6% 3% 5% 5% 6%i 2% 3% 4% 2% 3% 5% 8% 2% 7%xp 5%
mmary
545 77 89 91 97 112 360 105 80 186 47 129 30 123 346 75 270 269 551
54%kmp 54% 55% 51% 52% 55% 54%  53% 63%xk  61%xk  70%xk 43%  55% 39% 63%xm  53%m  48%  62%xp 55%
295 46 48 60 53 57 205 59 28 80 14 119 19 138 127 31 211 82 295
29%hng 32% 29% 34% 28% 28% 31%  29%| 22%  26%  20%  40%xhi 34% 44%xno  23% 22% 38%xq  19% 29%
j
249 30 42 30 44 55 155 47 53 106 33 10 11 -15 220 44 59 187 256
25%ckmp 21% 26% 17% 24% 27%cC 23% 23% 41%xkl  35%xk  49%xikl 3% 20%HK -5% 40%xm 31%m 11% 43%xp 25%

Fieldwork dates : 29th November to 5th December 2013
Respondent Type : General public
J13-085242-01 Weighted. All fieldwork. Coded. Suppression and ranking not yet applied.
Source : Ipsos MORI

*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b/c/d/e - x/flg - x/hlilj/k/l - x/m/n/o - x/p/q

*small base

Ipsos

MORI




LSSREF3(e) Based on what you have read, seen or heard in the debate so far, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
| find it difficult to decide whether information provided in the debate is true or not.

Base : All

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Strongly agree

Tend to agree
Neither agree nor
disagree

Tend to disagree

Strongly disagree

Don't know

Combinations - Summary

Agree
Disagree

Net Agree
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Table 86

Total Employment status Children in Unweigh
(Weight AGE of respondent Home ownership household Sector ted
ed) Gender 0Q2c/Q2cr (Q.4) (DEM2) (DEM5) (PSEC) Total
Private
Working | Working Owner Rent [Self-
55 or (full (part- Not occup council | Rented empl
Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-54 more time) time) working | Retired ied IHAT private Yes No -oyed Public All
(x) (@) (b) (©) (d) (&) 0 @ (h) [0} [0} (K) 0 (m) (n) (0) () (@

1006 476 530 127 141 339 390 415 128 184 269 715 138 106 266 740 272 240 1006

1006 482 524 144 153 345 356 416 109 214 256 655 233 90* 277 729 340 143 1006

341 138 203 42 58 115 124 143 38 72 88 229 76 28 97 244 119 44 339
34%a 29% 39%xa 29% 38% 33% 35% 34% 35% 34% 34% 35% 33% 31% 35% 34% 35% 31% 34%

335 168 167 55 53 114 110 137 39 74 81 225 65 39 92 243 113 52 340
33% 35% 32% 38% 34% 33% 31% 33% 36% 34% 31% 34% 28% 43%x| 33% 33% 33% 36% 34%

87 41 46 13 15 34 24 34 10 22 17 45 28 9 30 57 25 14 83
9%k 9% 9% 9% 10% 10% 7% 8% 9% 10% 7% 7% 12%k 11% 11% 8% % 10% 8%

134 7 58 18 16 54 a7 66 12 25 31 92 32 8 38 96 51 19 131
13%b 16%xb 11% 13% 10% 16% 13% 16% 11% 12% 12% 14% 14% 9% 14% 13% 15% 13% 13%

7 50 28 11 7 20 38 28 7 14 28 50 20 5 14 63 24 11 84
8%b 10%xb 5% 8% 5% 6% 11%xde 7% 6% 7% 11% 8% 8% 5% 5% 9% % % 8%

31 8 22 4 5 7 12 9 4 7 11 15 13 1 6 25 7 4 29
3%ak 2% 4%xa 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 2% 5% 1% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3%

677 306 370 97 110 230 234 279 77 146 169 454 141 67 189 488 232 95 679
67%a] 64% 71%xa 67% 72% 67% 66% 67% 70% 68% 66% 69%Xx 60% 75%I 68% 67% 68% 67% 67%

212 126 86 29 23 74 85 94 19 39 59 142 51 12 52 159 75 29 215
21%b 26%xb 16% 20% 15% 21% 24%d 22% 17% 18% 23% 22% 22% 14% 19% 22% 22% 21% 21%

465 180 285 68 88 156 149 186 58 106 110 312 89 54 137 328 157 66 464
46%al 37% 54%xa 47% 58%xef  45% 42% 45% 53% 50% 43% 48% 38% 61%xKI 49% 45% 46% 46% 46%

Fieldwork dates : 29th November to 5th December 2013
Respondent Type : General public
J13-085242-01 Weighted. All fieldwork. Coded. Suppression and ranking not yet applied.
Source : Ipsos MORI

*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b - x/c/d/elf - x/g/hlilj - x/k/l/m - x/n/o - x/plq

*small base

Ipsos MORI




Base : All

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Strongly agree

Tend to agree
Neither agree nor
disagree

Tend to disagree

Strongly disagree

Don't know

Combinations - Su

Agree
Disagree

Net Agree
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Table 87
LSSREF3(e) Based on what you have read, seen or heard in the debate so far, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
| find it difficult to decide whether information provided in the debate is true or not.
Party support
Scottish Parliament
Total Holyrood INDY1 Should How well | Unweig
(Weigh Affluence of area First vote - constituency Scotland be an informed? hted
ted) 20% zones Urban/rural (SP _votela/2b/3c, Q7alb/c) independent country?| (LSSREF1) | Total
Not
Scot Very very
-tish / well/
Con & fairly Not
Union Scot Scot well at all
1 Most 5 Least -ist -tish -tish Undeci inform | inform
deprived 2 3 4 deprived Urban Rural Party Lab LD SNP Other Yes No ded ed ed
(x) (@ (b) © (d) (e) ® @ (h) ® (0] K) (0] (m) (n) (] (9] @
1006 110 150 174 203 231 669 199 136 307 77 294 60 296 572 138 568 427 1006
1006 143 162 177 186 202 670 200 128 305 68* 299 54+ 313 551 142 558 434 1006
341 48 61 52 66 71 230 69 50 103 27 78 19 68 219 54 128 211 339
34%kmp 34% 38% 29% 36% 35% 34%  34%|  39%k  34%  40%k  26%  35% 22% 40%xm  38%m  23%  49%xp 34%
335 44 51 59 62 74 221 68 43 115 24 94 17 107 184 45 217 117 340
33%q 31% 31% 33% 33% 36% 33%  34%| 34%  38%  36%  31%  31% 34% 33% 31% 39%xq  27% 34%
87 16 16 13 16 15 61 17 9 21 5 35 2 37 34 16 55 31 83
9%n| 11% 10% 8% 9% 8% 9% 8% 7% 7% 8%  12% 3% 12%xn 6% 11% 10% 7% 8%
134 18 13 39 24 24 88 30 10 33 9 53 11 59 60 16 93 4 131
13%nq 12% 8% 22%xbde 13% 12% 13%  15% 8%  11%  13%  18%xhi 19%h 19%xn  11% 11% 17%xq  10% 13%
77 11 17 6 11 14 50 8 12 22 2 28 6 32 39 6 51 22 84
8%cgq 8% 10%c 4% 6% 7% 7% 4% 9% 7% 3% 9%  11% 10% 7% 4% 9%q 5% 8%
31 6 4 7 7 4 19 8 4 11 - 11 - 10 15 5 14 12 29
3% 4% 2% 4% 4% 2% 3% 4% 3% 4% - 4% - 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 3%
mmary
677 92 112 111 128 145 452 137 94 218 51 172 36 175 403 99 345 328 679
67%kmp 65% 69% 63% 69% 72% 67%  69% 73%k  72%k  76%k  57%  66% 56% 73%xm  70%m  62%  76%Xp 67%
212 29 30 45 35 38 139 38 23 55 11 81 17 91 99 22 145 64 215
21%nq 20% 19% 25% 19% 19% 21%  19%| 18%  18%  17%  27%xhi 31%i 29%xno  18% 16% 26%xq  15% 21%
465 64 82 66 93 107 313 99 71 163 40 91 19 84 304 77 201 264 464
46%ckmp 45% 50%c 37% 50%c 53%xc 47% 49% 55%xkl  53%xkl  59%xkl  30% 35% 27% 55%xm 54%m 36% 61%xp 46%

Fieldwork dates : 29th November to 5th December 2013

Respondent Type : General public
J13-085242-01 Weighted. All fieldwork. Coded. Suppression and ranking not yet applied.
Source : Ipsos MORI

*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b/c/d/e - x/flg - x/hlilj/k/l - x/m/n/o - x/p/q

*small base

Ipsos

MORI




LSSREF3 Based on what you have read, seen or heard in the debate so far, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

- Summary table -

Base : All

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Strongly agree

Tend to agree
Neither agree nor
disagree

Tend to disagree
Strongly disagree

Don't know

Combinations - Summary
Agree

Disagree

Net Agree

Fieldwork dates : 29th November to 5th December 2013
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(e) Ifind it
(a) The debate (d) The debate difficult to
so far has been so far has not decide whether
useful in (b) The debate covered the information
helping me so far has been (c) The debate issues that are provided in the
decide how to interesting for so far has been important to debate is true
vote in the people like me. too aggressive. me. or not.
1006 1006 1006 1006 1006
1006 1006 1006 1006 1006
155 216 92 298 341
15% 21% 9% 30% 34%
249 324 174 246 335
25% 32% 17% 24% 33%
136 105 136 119 87
13% 10% 13% 12% 9%
188 162 363 191 134
19% 16% 36% 19% 13%
255 181 190 105 77
25% 18% 19% 10% 8%
23 18 51 47 31
2% 2% 5% 5% 3%
404 540 266 545 677
40% 54% 26% 54% 67%
443 343 553 295 212
44% 34% 55% 29% 21%
-39 197 -287 249 465
-4% 20% -29% 25% 46%

Respondent Type : General public
J13-085242-01 Weighted. All fieldwork. Coded. Suppression and ranking not yet applied.

Source : Ipsos MORI
*=Less than 0.5 %

Page 103

Table 88

Ipsos MORI






